IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 22-0324

FINAL

v.

WAYLON JAMES BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR WOODBURY COUNTY HONORABLE JAMES N. DAANE HONORABLE TOD J. DECK

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY State Appellate Defender

ASHLEY STEWART
Assistant Appellate Defender
<u>astewart@spd.state.ia.us</u>
<u>appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us</u>

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE Fourth Floor Lucas Building Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service
Table of Authorities5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review
Routing Statement
Statement of the Case
Argument
I. There was insufficient evidence to prove that Brown was the principle or aided and abetted in the commission of either First or Second-Degree Robbery 17
II. The district court imposed an illegal and unconstitutional sentence by failing to merge Brown's conviction for Robbery in the First-Degree and Willful Injury Causing Serious Injury
III. The district court erred by failing to grant Brown's motion for a mistrial and forcing Brown to choose between a week and a half delay or waiving his right to a 12-person jury panel
Conclusion
Request for Oral Argument
Attorney's Cost Certificate

Certificate of Compliance4	17
----------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> : <u>Page</u> :	
Rosemond v. United States, 572 U.S. 65, 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014)	
State v. Anderson, 565 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1997) 26	
State v. Barnes, 204 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1972) 20	
State v. Caquelin, 702 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	
State v. Casady, 491 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1992)	
State v. Choudry, 569 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	
State v. Coffin, 504 N.W.2d 893 (Iowa 1993) 28, 33	3
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)17-18	3
State v. Dietrich, 825 N.W.2d (Iowa Ct. App. 2012) 43	
State v. Halliburton, 539 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1995) 28, 30	Э
State v. Hearn, 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011)	
State v. Henderson, 908 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 2018) 21	
State v. Hickman, 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001) 26, 35	5
State v. Huser, 849 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017)	
State v. Jeffries, 430 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1988)	

State v. Johnson, 950 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2020) 28, 30
State v. Kelso-Christy, 911 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2018) 18
State v. LaPointe, 418 N.W.2d 49 (Iowa 1988) 19
State v. Lewis, 514 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1994) 25, 35
State v. McNitt, 451 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1990) 29
State v. Meyers, 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011) 18
State v. Miller, 825 N.W.2d 372 (2012)
State v. Miles, 346 N.W.2d 517 (1984)25
State v. Negrete-Ramirez 759 N.W.2d 3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008)
State v. Nyomah 292 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) . 33
State v. Olson, 373 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1985)25
State v. Ramirez, 616 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 2000) 20
State v. Reeves, 636 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2001)
State v. Rodriguez, 636 N.W.2d 234, 240 (Iowa 2001) 44
State v. Rufin-Fones, 834 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)
State v. Suljevic, 821 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa Ct. App 2012) 35
State v. Taft, 506 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1993)

State v. Taylor, 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004)
State v. Turecek, 456 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1990) 28, 30, 32-33
State v. Velez, 829 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2013) 34
State v. Wilson, 523 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 1994)
State v. Zarate, 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018) 26
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u> :
U.S. Const. amend. V
Iowa Const. art. I, § 12
Court Rules & Statutes:
Iowa Code § 703.1 (2021)
Iowa Code § 711.2
Iowa Code § 711.321
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6 (2) (2021)
